Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. All cash surpluses are invested with investment fund managers in
terms of the investment policy. The exposure to interest rate risk is determined by the maturity profile of investments
(see note 4).

  NATIONAL HOME BUILDERS REGISTRATION COUNCIL  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

ASSURING QUALITY HOMES145

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2016

24. Financial instruments (continued)

24.10 Interest rate and price risk (continued)

Price risk
Price risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. The NHBRC is
exposed to equity price risk as it holds equity securities classified as at fair value. However, due to the investments
in equities being immaterial, the exposure to equity risk is limited.

Sensitivity analysis
31-Mar-2016

Carrying
Amount at 31
March 2016

Interest rate risk

Rand amount
exposed to risk

Reasonable Possible change
Rate

Increase
Rand

amount
Rate

Decrease
Rand

amount
Financial Assets
Money Market Investments 2,829,279,466 2,829,279,466 1% 28,292,795 -1% (28,292,795)
CPD Money Market 172,301,808 172,301,808 - - - -
Listed bond securities
- Short-term < 7 years 859,598,791 859,598,791 1% 8,595,988 -1% (8,595,988)
- Medium-term 7 to 12 years 118,593,884 118,593,884 1% 1,185,939 -1% (1,185,939)
- Long-term > 12 years 796,340,053 796,340,053 1% 7,963,401 -1% (7,963,401)
- Inflation linked bonds - - 3% - -3% -
Derivative Financial Instruments 472,126,724 472,126,724 1% 4,721,267 -1% (4,721,267
Impact of financial assets on
Statement of changes in net
assets

- - - - - -

Statement of financial
performance

- - - 46,038,122 - (46,038,122)

Impact on financial position 5,248,240,726 5,248,240,726 96,797,511 (96,797,511)

31-Mar-2015

Carrying
Amount at 31
March 2015

Interest rate risk

Rand amount
exposed to risk

Reasonable Possible change
Rate

Increase
Rand

amount
Rate

Decrease
Rand

amount
Financial Assets
Money Market Investments 2,841,607,562 2,841,607,562 1% 28,416,076 -1% (28,416,076)
CPD Money Market 161,749,486 161,749,486 - - - -
Listed bond securities
- Short-term < 7 years 918,862,130 918,862,130 1% 9,188,621 -1% (9,188,621)
- Medium-term 7 to 12 years 190,098,374 190,098,374 1% 1,900,984 -1% (1,900,984)
- Long-term > 12 years 412,812,910 412,812,910 1% 4,128,129 -1% (4,128,129)
- Inflation linked bonds 2,019,424 2,019,424 3% 60,583 -3% (60,583)
Derivative Financial Instruments 463,337,243 463,337,243 1% 4,633,372 -1% (4,633,372)
Impact of financial assets on
Statement of changes in net
assets

- - - - - -

Statement of financial
performance

- - - 43,694,392 - (43,694,392)

Impact on financial position 4,990,487,129 4,990,487,129 92,022,157 (92,022,157)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16   |   NATIONAL HOME BUILDERS REGISTRATION COUNCIL

ASSURING QUALITY HOMES 146

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2016

25. Contingent liabilities

There are outstanding claims pending in the Courts in relation to disputes between the NHBRC and other parties
amounting to R 181 912 476, the outcome of which is unknown.

26. Post reporting date events

No material facts or circumstances have arisen after the reporting date which affects the financial position of the
NHBRC as reflected in the annual financial statements.

27. Contractual Commitments